UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 270

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of William 2 Dedman. 3 WHEREAS, William Dedman was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born 4 in Fayette County on January 19, 1942, to the late Charles M. and Anne Hart Dedman; 5 and 6 WHEREAS, William Dedman was a proud member of the St. Philips Episcopal 7 church; and 8 WHEREAS, William Dedman was active in his community as a former member 9 and Paul Harris Fellow of the Rotary Club of Harrodsburg and by having served as a 10 board member of both the Mercer County Fair Board and the Haggin Hospital Board; and 11 WHEREAS, William Dedman departed this earthly life and entered into the 12 kingdom of Heaven on September 14, 2018, leaving his family, friends, and all those 13 whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and 14 WHEREAS, at the time of his passing, William Dedman was preceded by his 15 parents; his wife, Ann Harriet Freeman; and a brother, Charles Curry Dedman. He is 16 survived by one daughter, Marie Rudder; one son, Milward Dedman; three grandchildren, 17 Ward Dedman, Cawood Carey, and Alex Rudder; and a host of caregivers, family 18 members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives; 19 NOW, THEREFORE, 20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 21 Kentucky: 22 The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound → Section 1. sympathy upon the passing of William Dedman, and extend heartfelt condolences to his 23 24 family, friends, and community. 25 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

Page 1 of 2

The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

26

27

memory of William Dedman.

→ Section 3.

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 270

1 Resolution to Senator Tom Buford for delivery to the family.